Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE OF

RUDY J. MAZZETTI

WHEREAS, Rudy J. Mazzetti was born August 29, 1955 to parents Piero and Julia Mazzetti, the owners of the New Geneva Bakery in Daly City; and

WHEREAS, Rudy J. Mazzetti died unexpectedly July 17, 2023, with his wife Julie by his side; and

WHEREAS, Rudy J. Mazzetti at the age of 18 opened the iconic Mazzetti's Bakery in Pacifica with his mother Julia and sister Vickie in 1973; and

WHEREAS, Rudy J. Mazzetti perfected his baking skills, creating the legendary Derby Cake, a cake that grew so popular that the bakery goes through five to six hundred pounds of strawberries and bananas a week to meet the demand; and

WHEREAS, Rudy J. Mazzetti turned the bakery into a family affair by employing all three of his daughters Angela, Gina and Nicole; and

WHEREAS, Rudy J. Mazzetti had a zest for life whose passions included being outdoors, hunting, fishing, boating, spending time with his adoring family and holding charity fundraisers such as the one following the San Bruno gas pipeline explosion in 2010 where he and his family raised \$32,000 for the victims of the fire; and

WHEREAS, Rudy J. Mazzetti is survived by his wife Julie, daughters Nicole, Angela and Gina;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors the life and legacy of Rudy J. Mazzetti upon his untimely passing.

SUPERVISORS:

DAVE PINE, PRESIDENT

WARREN SLOCUM

NOELIA CORZO

RAY MUELLER

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors